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ESD

DEVICE

USB3.0 TYPE

B

USB POSITIVE

OVERVOLTAGE

3.3V  @ 1.5A 

REGULATOR

1.2V @ 1.5A

REGULATOR

PROTECTION

CONTROLLER

LDO

LDO

VIO = 1.8V, When J2 is Open.

VIO = 3.3V, When J2 is Shorted.

3.3V / 1.8V @ 1.5A 

REGULATOR FOR VIO

PCA: 121-60162-01

PCB: 600-60198-01

FAB DRW: 610-60190-01

ASSY DRW: 620-60198-01

CYUSB3KIT-003

SS_RX_M
SS_RX_P

SS_RX_M
SS_RX_P

SSDM

SS_TX_P

SSDP

SS_TX_M

SS_TX_M
SS_TX_P

SS_TX_M
SS_TX_P

SS_RX_M

SS_RX_P

USB3_VBUS

SSDM

SSDP

SS_DM

SS_DP

VBUS_IN

V3P3USB3_VBUS

VIOUSB3_VBUS

USB3_VBUS

USB3_VBUS

V1P2

SS_TX_M 3

SS_TX_P 3

SS_RX_P 3

SS_RX_M 3

SS_DM 3

SS_DP 3
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L4

BLM21PG221SN1D

L4

BLM21PG221SN1D

U8

ESD Protector

PART_NUMBER = SP3010-04UTG
Manufacturer = Littelfuse Inc

U8

ESD Protector

PART_NUMBER = SP3010-04UTG
Manufacturer = Littelfuse Inc
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TP2

TP_BLACK

TP2
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1

R78
4.7K

1%

R78
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1%

U9

824 001 02

Wurth Electronics Inc

U9

824 001 02

Wurth Electronics Inc

1 IO1A

2 G

3 IO2A 4IO2B
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6IO1B
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U11

NCP360SNT1G
PART_NUMBER = NCP360SNT1G
Manufacturer = ON Semiconductor

U11

NCP360SNT1G
PART_NUMBER = NCP360SNT1G
Manufacturer = ON Semiconductor

IN
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GND
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FLAG
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EN_L
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609 002 115 121
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CLOCK SIGNALS
RESET_CIRCUIT

PCA: 121-60162-01

PCB: 600-60198-01

FAB DRW: 610-60190-01

ASSY DRW: 620-60198-01

FX3 USB3.0

TACTILE SWITCH

CYUSB3KIT-003

FSLC1

FSLC2

XTALOUT

XTALIN
RESET_IN

SS_RX_M
SS_RX_P

SS_TX_P

SS_TX_M

FSLC0

SS_DM
SS_DP

V3P3

GND

USB3_VBUS

VIO

GND

RESET_IN 3

SS_TX_M 2

SS_TX_P 2

SS_RX_P 2
SS_RX_M 2

RESET_IN 3

SS_DM 2
SS_DP 2

GPIO455,6
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SW2

434 123 050 816

Manufacturer = Wurth Electronics Inc
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434 123 050 816

Manufacturer = Wurth Electronics Inc

A1 B1

C40
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0.1uF_25V

C0402

R76

10K
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10K

SEC 4/7

U - PORT

VBUS/
VBAT

U3TX_VDDQ

U3RX_VDDQ

U2D

FX3_121_BUMP

SEC 4/7

U - PORT

VBUS/
VBAT

U3TX_VDDQ

U3RX_VDDQ

U2D

FX3_121_BUMP

DP
A9

OTG_ID
C9

R_USB2
C8

R_USB3
B3

SSRXM
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SSTXM
A6SSTXP
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A10

NC
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D6

FSLC0
B2
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FSLC2
E6

XTALIN
C6

XTALOUT
C7

RESET_N
C5

Y1

CRYSTAL

Manufacturer = NDK

PART_NUMBER = NX2520SA-19.200000MHZ-NBG1

Y1

CRYSTAL

Manufacturer = NDK

PART_NUMBER = NX2520SA-19.200000MHZ-NBG1

1
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4

SW1

434 123 050 816

Manufacturer = Wurth Electronics Inc

SW1

434 123 050 816

Manufacturer = Wurth Electronics Inc

A1 B1

C12

13pF_50V

C12

13pF_50V
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FX3 POWER & DECOUPLING

PCA: 121-60162-01

PCB: 600-60198-01

FAB DRW: 610-60190-01

ASSY DRW: 620-60198-01

CYUSB3KIT-003

V3P3

VIO

VIO

V3P3

VIO

V1P2

V1P2

V1P2

AVDD

U3RX_VDDQ
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IO PORT 1 IO PORT 2

IO PORT 3

PCA: 121-60162-01

PCB: 600-60198-01

FAB DRW: 610-60190-01

ASSY DRW: 620-60198-01

CYUSB3KIT-003

PMODE_1

DQ0

DQ5

DQ4

DQ3

DQ2

DQ1

DQ11

DQ10

DQ9

DQ8

DQ7

DQ6

PCLK

DQ15

DQ14

DQ13

DQ12

CTL4_SW

CTL3

CTL2

CTL1

CTL0

CTL10

CTL9

CTL8

CTL7

CTL6

CTL5

CTL12

CTL11

INT_N_CTL15

DQ16

DQ18

DQ17

DQ19

DQ20

DQ21

DQ23

DQ22

DQ24

DQ25

DQ26

DQ27

DQ28

DQ29

DQ31

DQ30

I2S_WS

I2S_SD

I2S_CLK

SPI-MOSI_UART-RX

SPI-MISO_UART-TX

SPI-SCK_UART-RTS

GPIO57_I2S-MCLK_VIO3_SW

GPIO45

PMODE_1

PMODE_0

PMODE_0

SPI-SSN_UART-CTS

PMODE_2

VIO

VIO

V3P3

CTL5 6,7

CTL6 6,7

CTL4_SW 6

DQ14 6,7

DQ13 6,7

DQ12 6,7

CTL0 6,7

PCLK 6

DQ15 6,7

CTL3 6

CTL2 6,7

CTL1 6,7

CTL8 6,7

CTL7 6,7

CTL10 6,7

CTL9 6,7

CTL12 6,7

CTL11 6,7

DQ2 6,7

DQ1 6,7

DQ0 6,7

DQ5 6,7

DQ4 6,7

DQ3 6,7

DQ9 6,7

DQ8 6,7

DQ7 6,7

DQ6 6,7

DQ11 6,7

DQ10 6,7

DQ16 6,7

DQ19 6,7

DQ18 6,7

DQ17 6,7

DQ22 6,7

DQ21 6,7

DQ20 6,7

DQ26 6,7

DQ25 6,7

DQ24 6,7

DQ23 6,7

DQ27 6,7

DQ29 6,7

DQ28 6,7

DQ31 6,7

DQ30 6,7

I2S_WS 6

I2S_SD 6

I2S_CLK 6

SPI-SCK_UART-RTS 6

SPI-SSN_UART-CTS 6

SPI-MOSI_UART-RX 6,8

SPI-MISO_UART-TX 6,8

GPIO57_I2S-MCLK_VIO3_SW 6

GPIO45 3,6

PMODE_0 6

PMODE_1 6

INT_N_CTL15 6

PMODE_2 6
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R50 22 OhmR50 22 Ohm

R48 22 OhmR48 22 Ohm

R45 22 OhmR45 22 Ohm

R41 22 OhmR41 22 Ohm

R54 22 OhmR54 22 Ohm

R3 22 OhmR3 22 Ohm

R9 22 OhmR9 22 Ohm

R29 22 OhmR29 22 Ohm

R25 22 OhmR25 22 Ohm

R49 22 OhmR49 22 Ohm

R51 22 OhmR51 22 Ohm

R10 22 OhmR10 22 Ohm

R44 22 OhmR44 22 Ohm

R40 22 OhmR40 22 Ohm

R38 22 OhmR38 22 Ohm

R13 22 OhmR13 22 Ohm

R42 22 OhmR42 22 Ohm

R74 10KR74 10K

R46 22 OhmR46 22 Ohm

R35 22 OhmR35 22 Ohm
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DQ28
F5

DQ29
E1

DQ30
E5

DQ31
E4

I2S-CLK
D1

I2S-SD
D2

I2S-WS
D3

UART-RTS_SPI-SCK
D4

UART-CTS_SPI-SSN
C1

UART-TX_SPI-MISO
C2

UART-RX_SPI-MOSI
D5

I2S-MCLK
C4

R24 22 OhmR24 22 Ohm

R31 22 OhmR31 22 Ohm

R18 22 OhmR18 22 Ohm

R33 22 OhmR33 22 Ohm

R62

332 Ohm

R62

332 Ohm

R32 22 OhmR32 22 Ohm

R7 22 OhmR7 22 Ohm

R19 22 OhmR19 22 Ohm

R6 22 OhmR6 22 Ohm

R8 22 OhmR8 22 Ohm

R27 22 OhmR27 22 Ohm

R43 22 OhmR43 22 Ohm

LED2

LED_BLUE

LED2

LED_BLUE

R39 22 OhmR39 22 Ohm

R30 22 OhmR30 22 Ohm

R55 22 OhmR55 22 Ohm

S0 - PORT

SEC 2/7
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FX3_121_BUMP

S0 - PORT
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DQ17
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DQ18
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DQ19
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DQ23
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G3
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GPIO45
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R17 22 OhmR17 22 Ohm

R20 22 OhmR20 22 Ohm

R37 22 OhmR37 22 Ohm

R26 22 OhmR26 22 Ohm

R5 22 OhmR5 22 Ohm

SEC 1/7
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INT_N_CTL15
L8

DQ0
F10

DQ1
F9

DQ10
K11

DQ11
L10

DQ12
K10

DQ13
K9

DQ14
J8

DQ15
G8

PCLK
J6

CTL0
K8

CTL1
K7

CTL2
J7

DQ2
F7

CTL3
H7

CTL4
G7

CTL5
G6

CTL6
K6

CTL7
H8

CTL8
G5

CTL9
H6

CTL10
K5

CTL11
J5

CTL12
H5

DQ3
G10

PMODE0
G4

PMODE1
H4

PMODE2
L4

DQ4
G9

DQ5
F8

DQ6
H10

DQ7
H9

DQ8
J10

DQ9
J9

R14 22 OhmR14 22 Ohm

R53 22 OhmR53 22 Ohm

R57 22 OhmR57 22 Ohm

R11 22 OhmR11 22 Ohm

R52 22 OhmR52 22 Ohm
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